IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

V.

HAWKES CO., INC., ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

March 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.
ARGUMENT
I. PRONG II OF THE <i>BENNETT</i> FINALITY ANALYSIS VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT'S PRESUMPTION OF JUDICIAL REVIEW
A. The APA Creates a Presumption of Judicial Review of Agency Action
B. Prong II of the <i>Bennett</i> Finality Analysis is Based on a Common-Law Standing Requirement, Not the APA's Text
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ABANDON BENNETTS PRONG II, APPLY THE PLAIN-MEANING RULE TO THE APA, AND FIND A "FINAL AGENCY ACTION" HERE
A. The Statutory Text Itself Provides a Pragmatic, Straightforward Way to Analyze § 704 of the APA
B. A Jurisdictional Determination Constitutes a "Final Agency Action" Under the Plain Meaning of the APA1
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Abbott Labs v. Gardner, Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs, Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970)...... 5 Belle Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Bennett v. Spear, Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians, Burrage v. United States, Califano v. Sanders, Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004) 5 Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)......9 Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Lawson v. FMR LLC,

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)
Pennsylvania R.R. v. United States, 363 U.S. 202 (1960)
Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970)
Rochester Telephone Corp. v. United States, 307 U.S. 125 (1939)6-7
Sackett v. EPA, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)
Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp., 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)
Sebelius v. Cloer, 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)
United States v. Nourse, 34 U.S. 8 (1835)
Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 551
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)
5 U.S.C. § 702
Other Authorities
Gwendolyn McKee, Judicial Review of Agency Guidance Documents: Rethinking the Finality Doctrine, 60 Admin. L. Rev. 371 (2008)
Kenneth Culp Davis, Admin. Law Treatise 2:18 (2d ed. 1978)

Louis L. Jaffe, Judicial Control of Admin. Action	
329 (1965) 5	
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002) 10
